A

Rule2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
3D Underfloor Heating Limited 04473297

In the ) ) Court case number
Manchester District Registry 788 of 2010
{fufl name of court)

Insert full 4 I (a) Andrew David Rosler of Ideal Corporate Solutions Limited, Lakeside House, Waterside
@ rdecind  Busiess Park, Smiths Road, Bolton, BL3 2QJ

admmstrator(s)
attach a copy of my proposals mn respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

() lnsertdate | (b) 10 May 2010

Signed Y T

Administrator

Dated Q> 1O

Contact Details

1deal Corporate Solutions Limited

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies Lakeside House, Waterside Business Park, Smuths Road, Bolton, BL3 2Q)

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 01204 663000

DX Number DX Exchange
f
|
Vhen vou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compamies at.
‘ompanies House, Crowp Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33650 Cardiff
*AZOCJIYL
A17 13105/2010 395

COMPANIES HOUSE




3D UNDERFLOOR HEATING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PARAGRAPH 49(1) SCHEDULE B1 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration)

Contents
1 INTRODUCTION
2 HISTORY
3 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION TODATE
4 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

5 ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS

6 ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS AND REMUNERATION
7 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

8 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

9 CREDITORS MEETING

Appendices

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

II RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD

Il ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

IV. SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS

V  ADMINISTRATOR'S TIME COSTS

VI ICS CHARGE OUT RATE AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

VII CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATOR™S FEES

Page No

5-6

3-9
10
11
12

i3

6 May 2010 2




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Admun:stration)

1. INTRODUCTION

i1

12

13

14

15

b)

c)

16

Andrew Dawvid Rosler (collectively “the Admmstrator™) of Jdeal Corporate
Solutions Limited (“ICS™) was appoimnted Administrator of 30 Underfloor Heating
Limited (“the Company™) in the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court on
18 March 2010 (No 788 of 2010)

The Admunistrator 1s a director of ICS and neither he nor any members of s staff
have had any previous professional relationship with the Company or its directors

The Company was placed into Admnistration foliowing the filing of an out of court
application by the Directors

It 1s considered that EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
proceedings and that they are considered to be main proceedings as defined by
Article 3 of the EC Regulations (1346/2000)

Under Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Adminmistrator of a company
must perform his functions with the hierarchical objective of.

Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
achievable 1f the company were wound up (without first being in Admmnistration), or
Realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

This document is produced for the sole purpose of paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986 It wili assist creditors m understanding why
Admnistration was necessary by providing a background to the Admunistration
together with an explanation of what has taken place since the appointment of the
Admmistrator

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration)

2. HISTORY

2]

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

The Company was incorporated on 29 June 2002 as 3D Underfloor Heating Limited
and began to trade at this time

The Company was set up by Raymond and Chnistina Dean who had previous,
significant experience within the industry

The witial set up costs of the Company was financed through personal funds
injected by the Dirgctors

In order to ensure that the overheads of the Company were kept to the mimmum
within the first few months of trade, the business was traded from the Directors
home

The 1mitial sales secured by the Company were generated through contacts within the
industry and the Company worked on a supply only basis

In the first year of trade the Company generated turnover of £91,444 and a profit
before tax of £28,929

Over the coming years the Company built up a good reputation built on the
provision of a high quahty service and competitive prices

The Company continued to grow and subsequently re-located to leased premises
with a view to expanding 1nto the installation of the underfloor heating systems

In order to facilitate the expansion of the Company, the Directors hired a technical
manager with a proven track record in this sector

Over the years the Company continued to thrnive, with sales increasing year on year
The Directors saw continued improvement 1n the turnover generated, which was
indicated 1n the year end accounts

30 September 2007 £79,250
30 September 2008 £140,288
30 September 2009 £134,150

Although a drop mn the level of sales secured 1n 208-2009, which was attnbuted to
economic recession. the Drirectors were confident that the Company could trade
through the difficult climate

However, in January 2010 the technical manager announced he was resigming and 1t
was subsequently revealed that he had set up his own Company within the same

mdustry

Shortly afterwards two other semior managers resigned their posts and on the 4
February 2010 all operatives returned from site and resigned

The Directors mmmediately undertook a full review of the Company s current
position and 1t was noted that the employees were now working for the techmical
manager

Over the coming month the Directors also received notification from several
customers that they no longer required the services

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Admunistration)

216  The Directors approached their accountant for assistance who in turn referred them
to Ideal Corporate Solutions Limited and a decision was taken to place the Company
nto Admimstration

217 Following the presentanon of an out of Court application by the Directors the
Company was placed into Admimstration on 18 March 2010

6 May 2010 5




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Admimstration)

31

32

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

312

313

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE
Realisation and Sale of Assets

Following my appointment as Admmstrator an immediate meeting was held with
the Drrectors to discuss the Company’s debtor ledger and any work n progress

Following a full review 1t was noted that the vast proportion of work in progress
related to small commssion based work, which the costs associated with
completing, would be higher than any realisations achieved

In total there were two outstanding contracts and conversations were entered mto
with the relevant customers In turn 1t was highlighted that the customers had
potential damages claims against the Company and had in the iterim, hired another
company to complete the work

Upon appointment I instructed my agents to attend the Company’s trading premses
and conduct a full mventory of the remaining assets, which consisted of stock

My agents mghlighted that a portion of the stock was subject to a vahid retention of
title claim and the necessary arrangements were made for the stock to be collected
by the suppler

An offer for the sum of £750 + VAT was received for the remamming stock and upon
the recommendation of my agents, the offer was accepted

Furthermore, my agents secured all of the Company’s bocks and records and
computer hard drives, which were delivered to my office for a full review

It was noted that the Company also had a sigmficant debtor ledger totalhng
£378,352 85

A full review of the ledger was undertaken with the Directors and details of all
known disputes were documented

Given the nature of the industry an external collections agency with significant
expenence 1n this sector, has been mstructed to assist with the ongoing collection

In order to ensure that all cheque payments n relation to the debtor ledger are
recerved, a postal re-direction has been implemented and to date a surn of £3,233 33

Immediately following my appointment correspondence was entered 1nto with the
Company’s bank and the account frozen. A credit balance of £86,019 14 was
secured

A further balance of £12 57 was secured from the trading premise which represents
the Company’s petty cash float

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration)

4. ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

41

412

As advised under paragraph 1 6 above, the Admimistrators must perform their duties
with the hierarchical function set out in a) —c)

As the Company was unable to continue to trade 1t was not possible to achieve
purpose a) and rescue the company as a going concem Following the merarchy set
out the Administrator has pursued and achieved purpose b) to ensure a beiter result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be available if the Company
were wound up

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (ITn Admunistration)

5. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

51

52

53

Under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 it is necessary for the Admmistrator
to have a number of matters approved n relation to his conduct of the
Admimistration. such as the discharge of his hability and approved exit route from
Admimstration

There are a number of exit routes available to the Admimstrator and 1t 1s too early to
predict which exit route will be most appropnate, so 1t 1s important for all exit routes
to remain available to the Administrator to avoid the incursion of unnecessary
expense 1n convening further meetings n the future to consider a revision of the
proposals Accordingly the proposed resolution dealing with the exat routes 15 to be
considered as one proposal

The Admmnistrator’s proposals are as follows

1 The Admmstrator may use any or a combination of the exit routes laid down 1n
paragraphs 76 to 80 and 83 to 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 n
order to bning the Administration to an end The Administrator considers option
1) to be the most hikely at this time, but wishes to leave his options open

1) Once book debt collections are complete or substantially complete the
Admmstrator may place the Company into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation In such circumstances it 1s proposed that Andrew David Rosler
be appomnted as Liquidator and any act required or authorised to be done by
him In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rules 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominated alternative hquidators, provided that nominations are made after
the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved, OR

1) Once full consideration has been received with regard to the sale of the
Company’s assets and book debt cellections are complete or substantially
complete the Administrator may apply to Court to allow the Adminmistrator
to distribute surplus funds, if any, to non-preferential unsecured creditors
In such circumnstances, the Administration will be brought to an end by
erther.

a Automatically at the end of one year after the Admmstrator
appointment, or

b By notice to the Registrar of Companies on completion of the
Admimstration under Paragraphs 80 or 84 of Schedules Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, OR

i) If 1t transpires that there are insufficient funds available to make a
distnbution 1n respect of non-preferential creditor claims, then once all
assets within the Administration have been realised and the Admimistrator
has concluded all work within the Admnistration, the Admunistrator will
place the Company mto dissolution by filng with the Registrar of
Compames a notice under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedules Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986

2 The Admimistrator shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of his as
Administrator esther at a time appointed by a creditors” commuittee (if one should
be appointed). or if there 1s no creditors’ committee then automatically 14 days
after the Admimstrator ceases to act as Admumistrator of the Company In any
event the Adminstrator shall be at liberty to apply to Court for his discharge
from hability

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration)

3

It 1s proposed under Rule 2106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that the
Admimstrator’s fees will be fixed by reference to time properly given by him
and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company The charge out rates
for ICS are shown at appendix 6 The Admimstrator be entitled to draw
remuneration in respect of his time costs at such time as he deems approprnate

The category 2 disbursements (as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice
9) shown at appendix 6 be approved

6 May 2010




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Admimistration)

6. ADMINISTRATORS TIME COSTS AND REMUNERATION

6 1 The following grades of staff assigned to the case, together with their hourly charge out
rates, are detailed below

62

Grade: Hourly charge ouf rate:
Darectors £300

Senior Manager £200

Manager £175

Assistant Manager £150

Semor Adminstrator £125

Administrator £100

Trainee Admmistrator  £75

Cashier £75

The Administrator’s time costs to date along with the category 2 disbursements are
shown 1n the appendices The time costs shown exclude VAT

6 May 2010

10




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration)

7. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

71 A receipts and payments account for the penod of Admimstration to date 15 attached
at appendix 2

6 May 2010 11




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Administration}

8. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

81 The Statement of Affairs enclosed has been drafted by the Company’s accountants
upen the instruction of the Administrator

82 Creditors should note that the estimated statement of affairs does not include costs
or expenses of the Admimistration

6 May 2010 12




3D Underfloor Heating Limited (In Admirustration)

9. CREDITORS MEETING

g1

92

93

Based on the estimated statement of affairs and information available to date 1n
respect of the Administration, 1t 1s expected that there may be a distrnibution to
unsecured creditors

It 15 therefore necessary to call a meeting of creditors to consider the Admnsstrator’s
proposals

It 1s the Admimstrator’s intention to hold a meeting by correspondence and the
appropnate forms have been provided. The Admimistrator must however summon a
meeting if required to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at Jeast 10% of the
total debts of the Company The request must be m the prescribed form and be
made within 12 days of the date of this notice, m accordance with Rule 2 37 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

6 May 2010

I3




APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court Name
Court Reference No.

Administrators

Date of Appoinitment
Company Name
Previous Names
Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Principal Activity

Registered Office

Trading Address

Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court

788 of 2010

Andrew David Rosler

ldeal Corporate Solutions Limited
Lakeside House

Waterside Business Park

Smiths Road

Bolton

BL3 2Q]

18 March 2010

3D Underfloor Heating Limited

N/a

04473297

29 June 2002

Installation of underfloor heating systems

Maxron House
Green Lane
Romiley
Stockport
SK631Q

Maxron House
Green Lane
Romiley
Stockport
SK631Q




Directors Date Appointed
Raymond Dean 29/06/2002
Company Secretary Date Appointed
Chnistina Walsh 29/06/2002

Authorised Share Capital
Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

Raymond Dean
Chnistina Dean
John Dillon

Registered
Charges
National
Westminster
Bank Plc

Number held

45
10
45

Detals

Fixed and floating charges — all momes
due or to become due from the
Company to the chargee on any account
whatsoever

10,000 Ordinary shares at £1 each
100 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Created

25/01/2007

To date

To date

Class

Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary

Registered

01/02/2007

6 May 2010




APPENDIX II

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD

6 May 2010 2




Receipts and Payments Abstract: U5802 - 3D Underfloor Heating Limited In Administration

All Bank, Cash and Cash Investrent Accounts Al Dates

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 86,019 14
Debters (Pre-Appointment) 3,233 33
Petty Cash 1257
89,265 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees (1,000 00)
Statutory Advertising (61 88)
(1,061 88)
000 88,203 16
L ————>
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 89,779 83
Client Account {1,762 50)
VAT Recewable (Payable) 185 83

06/05/2010 11 52 AM

88,203 i6

88,203 16

Page 1




APPENDIX III

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

6 May 2010




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Uncharged Assets
Cash at Bank
Debtors
Petty Cash
Stock/Inventory on Hand

Available to preferential creditors

Signature

Date,

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

86,019 86,019
346,783 113,391

13 13

623 750
433,438 200,173
433,438 200,173




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 200,173
Liabilities
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 200,173
Less Admimstrator’s Fees (20,000)
Accountancy Fees (5.000)
Solicitors Fees (5,000)
(30,000}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 170,173
Floating Charge Claims 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 170,173
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Associated Creditors (19,876)
HM Revenue and Customs (26,542)
Trade and Expense Creditors (183,706)
(230,124)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors (59,951)
Share Capital.
Ordinary (100)
(100}
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (60,051}

Signature Date




APPENDIX IV

SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS

6 May 2010




ae(] aneudig
Xt

000 66 8LT &N SauAaY YOI Pleasnog AINgJLS 668 “aSnO puowllQ uiof JUDPIAGI |ESIaAIU{]

00 0 S 56061 V19 99 uopuor] Aep auid|y "asnol Jejog pajILIT J00|4 depuk |
DML SNN

000 000 uojdweyponN peoy suoisajiey ‘Aep, 93po7] *asnoy Aep 98por] py1 0D Fuipei] SUIYId S1ABL}
4H8

00 0 18 LEE #1710 puepiony doysig uoptno)) ‘peoy UoHalsapm g1 ‘M3iA 4|10, Suipasiog oo, uosduloy||

000 SrOLY'TH 0N 0SW p1ojjes Aempeolg PO xadosjajy ‘Aem snquinjod | o] dnorD) §SE YL

000 L 69081 Issayoue yled plojjes], ‘proy ssnoyBunsam J1O ‘peOY Wmn_c___m.x_u_\.ﬂ SUOLIB[NSU] P[aYJIYS

000 90 798| 18 1AM SPUE[PIA 1524y US| 19305 Y5V ‘@SnOH 3||1ads0Yy pajwiT] Bulliseld 3)(1A050Yy

00 0 Cb 18¢ aHI 3.0 mo8seir)y pesiireg ‘9A0.0) apIS||IH § FunEaH Joosapuy pioy

000 PP 9L8°61 d4as oS Hodpog a8pug apdiey eatig 9jqeisue) €5 uBa(] puotlI ey
NJ8 64M

000 CZ 90£°¢ AUYSIAISII0N Y2UMNOI(] ‘PROY SMAIPUY 1S UNOD SMAPUY IS 7 12Ny podwL)

00 0 76 61€ ¥ 86S PIPYI2YS z§ xod O d Bu1550001 ke 3Fuel))

109 8IS anysayD panunn

00 0 6L 9LY'Y WY |peaYD “YIrd ssauIsng AUBIS ‘UIBID YBO ‘MAIA SUIOOUIT] | SJURYNSUOD) UOHINNSUOD ONHIN

00 0 S 68Y'C OLE oS Hody oG Adjlutoy “sueT] udlin ‘asnop UOIXEN panun- o) % Lud MW

000 91 #£0°S [Hé LT uolog S$soa)) Asjuiolg ‘auen] sUBLUPIRE] pajwue] puejAH DN
d71e 938

000 8z il wodyo0ig Aaiwoy ‘peoy j00ods1anQ ‘djeisy jerusnpul yaypeyd S1MOT] Uyor

00 000 AV po1 joodiaa] yooq susand) ‘suonelad(y Asuaajosu) SWI0ISNY) 79 ANUAADY WH
dSt TING Juighom

000 GL 1¥5'07 proy uv)BuLuey ‘esnoH s8plg uoj3ulLng ‘UotsIAI(] [etaueUl | SUI0)SNY) 7% anu3AdY NI

000 00 782 NNZ 13S Hodyo01S d3ed[|IN ¥ -9 SI0I[0S SulAl0D)

000 70 TE' vl A06 L1 uonog Jessung] © aue] yUomFUOT] pEIISUL M pajlLn] $100|,] Sd804
Zvi

000 65 909 g0yy aAysyis Suipeay ‘peoy UOPUOT “Yed ssauisng suonns §z-4T pIIUR ADD

000 9z 86 00 pINC SHYSHIOA YUON A3y s0]D wioyiydeld 1Z SUONN|Og {04u0]) 3004

000 7L TEl HS PLA JSISaLPURRY MEBUSUSPRY “DUBT SpIND 00T yletuysuag

000 £9 S0 ZMP 014D JHpeD apisiaep jende) ‘ati( noglep| £ SUOI193]|0D) SNIpENY

pojtut]

00 0 00 6 v09 €11 |oodiaar] aue A4Q1aQ £1-6 (C1SW) BuusawBuz] % v

3 Ajanoas uaAId p12y £31an0das | §31q3p
Joanua £1andas a)e(] Lue Jo spieyag | Jo yunowy (apodisod ym) ssaappy JUBWIE]D 10 JOPPID JO IUIBN]

uoissassod s, Auedwmoo sy; ut Arpdoid 140 a[i) JO UOHUSIRI TUILLTE]D SIOUPAID PUB 53014 10 50T o Ajddns

Y} JO adUeApE LN _:ﬁa s|unowue m:__._.:m_u SPWOSNHD pue m-:u..:uu._wm 2|es jeUcIpucd 1o m:_wmu_ {eneyd .Om.mzu.ﬂsa..wh_z lapun sioypal Kue bzco_u_ PUE SIO}PLD ||& SpN|oul Jsnil no A A.LON

QALIAIT ONLLYAH YOO TAHIANN A€ - SHOLIARYD ANVJWOD 1




areq

anyeudig

000 ] 00 S¢ L 22171 Amuo) ajeBIaqy ‘uIesuay ‘sio0 A U0 p¢ neaing |joide] JOOWSPOOM
000 99 £00°Z NOF [HD 191534 Kep UBI1219408 WN0D) Aluey) y paliLliFg Ba7] WEr|IA
¥ L)andas ua Mg pRY A31andas | ¥1q2p

Joanjea AN indas ug Aug JO spBjaqq | Jojunowy (apoajsod yym} ssauppy JUBWIIE[D 10 1011PALD JO AWEN]




deal Corporate Solutions

IME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES 3D Underfloor Heating Limited

HOURS

Slassification Of Director Manager Other Senior  Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
~ork Function Professional  Support Staff Hourly Rate £
Administration & 670 980 000 860 2510 3,484 00 138 80
>lanning

nvestigations 000 050 000 ooo 050 62 50 12500
Realisation of 500 1180 000 000 16 90 2,987 50 176 77
Agsets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 4 00 Doo 000 000 400 1,200 DO 300 00
Total Fees
Claimed £

1,614 00 2,77500 000 645 00 7,734 00

Total Hours 1570 2220 0 00 860 46 50
Average Rate 240 80 12500 000 75 00
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
Type & Purpose Amount £
31/03/2010 Fie Set-Up File setup fee March 10 1,200 00
31/03/2010 File Set-Up Correction (1,200 00)
21/03/2010 File Set-Up File setup fee March 10 18 00
31/03/2010 Photocopies Photocopies Feb & March 10 62 10
30/04/2010 Photocopies Photocopying April 10 134 25
31/03/2010 Postage Postage correction June 09 to March 10 720
31/03/2010 Postage Postage March 2010 036
31/03/2010 Postage Postage March 10 205
30/04/2010 Postage FPostage Apnl 2010 552

229.48




APPENDIX VI

ICS CHARGE OUT RATE AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

6 May 2010 6




REMUNERATION AND POLICY ON DISBURSEMENTS INCURRED BY OFFICE
HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This pohcy applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in this firm is seeking
appomtment, or s currently acting, as an office holder of an mnsolvent estate and a
resolution will be proposed or has been approved authorising fees to be drawn on a time
cost basis and category 2 expenses (defined below) to be paid as outhned below

REMUNERATION

Time 1s charged 1n 6 minute units. Charge out rates per hour are as follows

Prior to Apnl 09 | With effect from 01 Apnl 09
£ £
Director/Office Holder 250 300
Semor Manager 180 200
Manager 150 175
Assistant Manager 150
Semor Administrator 125
Adminstrator 100 100
Trainee Administrator 75 75
Cashier 75 75

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements are expenses that are directly related to a particular insolvency
case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable agamnst an independent external
supplier’s nvoice or published tanff of charges Approval is not required for these
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are of an incidental nature and cannot, or
cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there 15 an element
of shared or allocated cost Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estimated, umtised
cost, the charging policy will based on external costs or opportunity cost. They are charged
as follows

s Car muleage 1s re-charged at the rate of 50 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category I expense)
15 recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in
storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in
respect of the peniod for which the storage charge relates,

* Pnnting and photocopying at 15p per copy.
» File set up at £18 00 per file
»« Expenan/ldentity Searches at £10 per file

Please note that charge out rates and disbursements are reviewed annually on 1 May and
are subject to change




APPENDIX VII

CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

6 May 2010 7




1.1

21

3.1

4.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into admamstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thewr debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the msolvency practitioner
appomnted to act as admrmstrator The msolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechamsms for creditors to determine the basis of the admunistrator’s fees This guide 15 intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Admirustration 18 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insclvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were
wound up without first being 1n adminstration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
. realising property 1n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a commttee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the commuittee 15 to determine the basis of the admirustrator’s
remuneration The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
admimistrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
admmstration to consider his proposals The admimstrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of 1ts estabhshment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when 2 member of the commttee asks for one, or when
the admimstrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
adminustrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with, or
° by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the admimstration

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to determune on which of these bases the
remuneration 15 to be fixed, and 1f 1t 15 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphied Rule
2 106 says that in armiving at 1ts decision the commitee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexnty (or otherwise) of the case,
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adoumstrator,

SIF 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




4.2

4.4

511

512

513

. the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned
out. dps duties,
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ commttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
adminstrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard
to the same matters as the commattee would If the remuneration 1s not fizred 1n any of these ways,
1t wall be fixed by the court on application by the admimistrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the admmstrator has stated 1n
his proposals that the company has msufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets.

In thus case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determunation, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the admumstrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
mmvitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commrttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting mn such cases unless a meeting 15
requsitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to lus fees the administrator should prowvide suffiient supporting
information to enable the commttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage dunng the adminmistration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexaty of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admimstrator seeks agreement {o the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including prinapals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimistration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the admimstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the tume
spent and the charge-out value 1n the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exeraise to be
assessed (whilst recogmsing that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obhgations that
mght be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing 1n mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4 1 above

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




514

5.2

To enable this assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the admimstrator to provide an
analyss of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Admimstration and planming
Investigations

Reahsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-speafic matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the admimstrator’'s own mmtial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explamn

. Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy

. Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the admimistrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

® Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexty of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an admimstrator or hus staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
admimstrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the
resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide detarls of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes 1n the rates charged for the vanous grades since
the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out 1n paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on
a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 514 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

SIP 9 VERSION 5 ~ APRIL 2007




5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

The¥é §s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawmng of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to mmsolvency practitioners
requires that, where the admirustrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
ture, document storage or cornmunication facihities provided by the admimistrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving lus remuneration Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation

What if a credator is dissatisfied?

If a creditor belhieves that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent
it value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced
If the court does not dismiss the application (whach it may if 1t considers that msufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearthg Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the admmstration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for
1t to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the comrmittee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the appheation If there 1s no committee, the adrmmstrator’s notice
of his apphcation must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the
costs to be paud as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information ~ additional requirements

In any case where the admmstrator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain
information about time spent on a case, free of charge. upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The mformation whach must be provided 15 -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to
the case,

SIP 9 VERSION 5 - APRIL 2007




° for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff 1n the relevant period

The pertod for whach the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of s1x months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admanistrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

SIP 9 VERSION & — APRIL 2007




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of the
admirustrator(s)

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
the company

(c) Insert number of
resolunions enclosed

{d) Insert address to
winch form 1s 10 be
delrverad

{e) Insert closing
date

Repeat as necessary
for the number of
resolutions attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence

Name of Company Company number

3D Underfloor Heating Limited 04473297

In the Court case number

Manchester District Registry 788 of 2010

[full name of Court]

Notice 1s hereby given by (2) Andrew Dawvid Rosler of Ideal Corporate Solutions Limited,
Lakeside House, Waterside Business Park, Smiths Road, Bolton, BL3 2Q1]

to the creditors of (b) 3D Underfloor heating Limrted, Maxron House, Green Lane,
Romiley, Stockport, SK6 31Q

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {(c)
Four resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against each resolution

This form must be recerved at {d) Ideal Corporate Solutions Limited, Lakeside House,
Waterside Business Park, Smiths Road, Bolton. BL3 2QJ

by 12 00 hours on (&) 24 May 2010 in order to be counted It must be accompamied by
details 1n wnting of your clarm Faslure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution I am *in Favour / Against of the following resolutions

1)  Exit the Admimstration via either a voluntary hiquidation under paragraph 83,
automatic end of the Admimistration or dissolution of the Company under paragraph
84

2) That the Admmistrator be discharged from liability 14 days after ceasing to Act

3) The Admimstrator’s fees will be fixed by reference to time properly given in dealing
with the affairs of the Company

4} The Jomt Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of
creditor

Signature of
credrtor




(If signing on behalf of creditor. state capacity e g director/solicitor)
If you require any further details or clarification prior to returming your votes, please
contact me / us a1 the address above

Signed £ —

Admmnstrator

Dated Ko . O




